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Hello all AA's, 
 
         One of our long time AA trusted servants has passed away suddenly in late October. It was Hawk 
M. He was Area Chairperson for the Wisconsin Corrections Committee. His daughter is devastated. 
Prayers are encouraged. Also, if you are aware of any commitments he had or you need anything 
regarding this matter please contact me: dcm@district02aa.org (Jane) or Nicholas 
S: delegate@area74.org Hawk would often say he was "really Jazzed" about Service. May we all aspire 
to that admirable attitude.  
          
         On a lighter note,  it's Grateful month! Step deeper into Service and show your gratitude to AA.  
How? One way is to attend our GSR/Service Workshop/Funshop on Saturday Nov 16: 9am to 3pm at 
St Mark's Church, 140 S Green Bay Rd, Neenah. Lunch will be provided. Prizes too!! 
 
         Area 74 is still asking that groups around here weigh-in on the FINANCE QUESTIONS. They are 
posted here in this newsletter. Bring them to your groups. Tell your GSR your opinions, then have your 
GSR contact me. If your group has no GSR that's ok. You can contact me anyway. 
Jane: dcm@district02aa.org  
 
        Have a Happy Thanksgiving and/or whatever else you Celebrate as our year begins to come to a 
close. 
 
As it was told to me, a veteran member of AA used to say: "stay sober easy way, BE GRATEFUL" ! 
 
         Yours, Gratefully -- in Service,  
          Jane M - DCM District 02 

A MESSAGE FROM THE DCM…… 

NOVEMBER 2024 DISTRICT 02 

Deadline for publication in the December 

Newsletter is end of day November 24! 
Submit flyers, articles, etc. to newsletter@district02aa.org 

mailto:dcm@district02aa.org
mailto:delegate@area74.org
mailto:dcm@district02aa.org


 

 

District 02 Meeting Minutes for October 2024 

 

The October 13, 2024, District Meeting was held hybrid at Emmanuel Lutheran Church 349 N 

Main St., Seymour, WI. The meeting started at 2:06 p.m. There were seventeen people in person & 

eight people on Zoom: twenty-five people total.  

 

We opened the meeting with a moment of silence followed by the Serenity Prayer & introductions. 

 

DCM Jane went over general housekeeping: silence phones, be courteous, no side conversations.  

 

Twelve Traditions & Twelve Concepts: John read Tradition 10 – long form. 

 

Harold & Jody read Concept 10 from the Concepts checklist.  

 

Approval Septembrer 2024 Minutes - Digger made motion to accept the Secretary report. Harold 

seconded. Motion passed. 

 

Secretary Report: Karla. Committee Chairs & GSR’s please submit your reports to me by Tuesday 

October 15, 2024, to ensure I can get the notes to Digger in a timely manner. Email reports to 

secretary@district02aa.org  If you are making a motion or seconding a motion, be sure to state 

your name. Thank you for being for allowing me to be of service. 

 

Treasurer Report: Cindy. Barry made a motion to accept the treasurer’s report. Bob Seconded. 

Motion passed. 

 

GSRs Reports: 

 

Harold- Our Southern Friend- Good attendance, had business meeting last week.  

 

Chris- Search for Serenity- Attendance has increased.  

 

Jack – From the Heart Appleton – attendance has been good.  

 

Michelle – Thursday Night Women in Recovery at Genesis Club – Good attendance, will be 

having business meetings every 3rd week of the month.  
 

 

Dylan- 101A Meetings- Has strong attendance at most meetings. Will be talking more about 

struggling meetings at next business meeting.  

 

     OCTOBER  



 

 

LCM Reports: 

  

Subdistrict A: Barry. I attended four meetings in my subdistrict since the last district meeting.  I 

am in the process of gathering information as to when the group’s business meetings are held. 

 

The Way Out – Thursday 7:00PM at Prince of Peace – The group holds their business meetings 

every other month.  They had just had a business meeting, so I will plan to attend in December. 

 

Living Sober – Tuesday 6:30PM at First Congregational.  The group will hold their next  

business meeting on November 19 after their recovery meeting.  I will plan to attend. 

 

Design For Living – 10:00AM Monday thru Saturday at Prince of Peace.  Hold their business 

meeting on the last Tuesday of the month. I attended the September business meeting.  The 

group voted to recommend fully funding the delegate to attend the annual conference.  A new 

central office liaison was elected.  All service positions are filled.  All is well with the group. 

 

Sunday Morning St. E’s – 10:00AM Sunday at Helen Fowler Conference Center at St. 

Elizabeth. Business meetings are held on the 2nd Sunday of each month.  The group held their 

business meeting this morning. 

• The group voted to extend service positions one more year in order to coincide with the area 

rotation schedule. 

• The group elected a new GSR and literature chair. These will be one-year positions. 

• The group is looking for new home group members if anyone is interested. 

Subdistrict B: Open 

 

Subdistrict C: James. No Report.  

 

Subdistrict E: Open 

 

Subdistrict F: Matt. Attending groups around Oshkosh area and looking to make it to Omro 

meeting. Has been updating groups on what has been going on at the district. Most groups that 

he has talked to is in favor of the Area fully seating the delegate for the General Service 

Conference.  

 

Archives: Kathy. No Report. 

 

Grapevine: Patrick. No Report. 

 

Corrections: Mike. No Report Received. 

     OCTOBER  



 
 

Bridging the Gap: Brad. Since my last report we have received three new requests. One is 

awaiting a court date in Marinette County on 10/17 with no release date set. Both of the other 

two gentlemen are being released early next year. However, neither has provided contact info 

upon release. 

Also, I made contact with a gentleman up in Niagara that was released in late August. We had 

several phone and text conversations as he transitioned back home. Information for A.A. 

Hotline and meeting list were provided. The last text I received from Jason, he expressed his 

gratitude and mentioned that he was regularly attending meetings, had found a sponsor and was 

doing well. 

 

Newsletter: Digger. Newsletter distribution continues to go smoothly. Thank you everybody 

for submitting flyers and other information for publication. Newsletter production is becoming 

more efficient with more experience, so we have been able to make our cutoff date for 

publication a little later in the month. Please submit items for publication in the November 

newsletter by the end of day Sunday October 27th. The November newsletter should hit your 

email in box the last couple days of October. Thanks for letting me serve.  

 

Public Information: Susan. The PI Committee – Last Meeting September 17, 2024 

 

Old Business 

Hotline Card Distribution update: 

Our committee continues to deliver hotline cards and the goal of our committee is to finish all 

the hotels, fire stations and police stations on our list by the end of 2024. We will keep you 

posted.  

 

Grapevine Distribution update: 

Currently we have plenty of Grapevines to continue placing them in the Little Lending 

Libraries.  

The District 02 PI Display was at the October 12, 2024 Eatin Meetin.  

 

New Business 

• PI Committee meetings will be the 3rd Tuesday of the Month 

      October 15, 2024 

      November 19, 2024 

      December 17, 2024 

Our Committee is looking for a few more members if interested please let us know 

Susan B. 920 858 2379 or email publicinfo@district02aa.org 

• New projects still being considered; will keep the group updated 

Our next meeting will be October 15, 2024 at the Genesis Club in the large upstairs - the time 

has been changed to 6PM, one hour earlier than in the past 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRICT 02 MEETING MINUTES – OCTOBER 2024 
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Webmaster: Trevor. Webmaster Report - September 2024 

 

A reminder to email me at webmaster@district02aa.org with any changes to meetings. You 

may also fill out the meeting change form on the website. This is the best way to get changes 

to me, as they are documented, and I can go back to them as needed. Also, to add a new 

meeting PLEASE fill out the meeting form so we can capture all the specific meeting 

information that will be put on the list. 

 

Meeting change forms can be found on the website under Resources > Group Resources. If 

you are changing information for a group that is already on the list, please fill out 

the "Change a groups information" form which has been updated to reflect some changes 

to the form available from GSO. 

 

• There were 3,020 unique views to our website in September 

• The most views continue to be on the Meeting locator list 

Thanks for letting me be of service 
 

Treatment & Accessibilities: Jodi.  

 

1. Service Panel 11/16 2pm 5-minute discussion on T&A – The district is hosting a service panel, 

and all committees will have a 5-minute opportunity to share about their committee.  

a. There will be a service panel on November 16, 2024. Jodi has been asked to share a 5-

minute discussion about what Treatment & Accessibility Committee is about.  Jodi asked 

what we would like discussed. 

i. Treatment facilities and the ways we provide materials for them 

ii. Workshops for facilities 

iii. Literature for residents (Big Books, pamphlets, old Grapevines) 

iv. Establishing Zoom for remote communities 

v. Go to the service manual 

vi. District 02 Guidelines 

vii. Keep the facilities list and contacts at the facilities in District 02 

b. We will take the time over the next month to come up with ideas and funnel them to Jodi 

as we think about them. 

c. Jodi will report back to us next month what her planned presentation will be based on this 

list any other recommendations we make and the D02 Guidelines and Service Manuals. If 

we could have any additional information to her by October 20, 2024 

DISTRICT 02 MEETING MINUTES - OCTOBER 2024 
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2. Dylan Bridging the Gap 

a. Dylan would like to explore being a BTG person for treatment.  

b. In looking at previous Newsletters it looks like we at one time had a Treatment BTG person, 

but that position didn’t really exist. It appears to be a mistake in the Newsletters.  

c. Dylan would like to create a BTG position for people in the Treatment realm, similar to what 

we do with Corrections. 

d. One opinion - In an ideal world, we would have more committee members who are able to 

take on more of the responsibilities. One concern is that we may not have enough support to 

handle that. 

e. Jodi will be rotating off this committee at the end of 2025 and explore alternate service 

opportunities. 

f. Suggestion to pause this conversation until after the Service Workshop to see if we get more 

participants for our committee and then to revisit the information. It will be on the Agenda for 

December. 

3. Dylan Oshkosh Updates –  

a. Dylan would like to know if we as a committee want to support their Genesis Men’s 

Treatment Center in Oshkosh by having speakers from the community come in and share on 

Saturday Nights from 6PM to 7PM.  

b. The committee agrees that this is a good idea: 

i. Speakers should stick to what it was like, what happened and what it is like now. 

ii. They are actively being sponsored in AA 

iii. Adhere to our singleness of purpose carrying the AA message. 

iv. Dylan will be the contact person for speakers, and he will share the speakers list with 

the committee 

v. Dylan will also keep us updated on the start date 

4. Password for Zoom 

a. WE did get the Zoom password “District02!” 

5. ASL next steps (link on District 02, etc.) 

a. Jodi continues to get the links up on our website 

b. Trevor apologized for dropping the ball and will try to get it done this weekend. 

c. WE need to figure out where we are going with the in-person ASL meetings from here. This 

will be an agenda item for our next meeting. 

6. Dylan has 4 Big Books in his possession, he will hang on to them and disburse as needed 

Old Business –  

New Business 

Agenda Items for next meeting 

• Update facilities list to make sure we have the latest contact information 

o Add new contacts and facilities 

o Split sheet so we can contact and confirm 

o Revisit facilities to see if they need to be replenished.  

• Creating a speaker list for individuals willing to take the message into the treatment centers. 

DISTRICT 02 MEETING MINUTES – OCTOBER 2024 



 

 

DCM-Jane.   

 

I gave the voice of our District, as best I could, to the Minocqua Area 74 Assembly on October 

12 regarding fully seating the Delegate. I heard from and got input from 28 groups. 10.5 groups 

voted against, and 17.5 groups voted for fully Seating the Delegate. At the Assembly the Area 

determined to fail the motion - so we will Not be fully seating the Delegate.  

 

There is a great need for us to have an Alternate DCM. There is an important meeting coming 

up in January that Jane can't attend. Plus the DCM could use more help in general. You need to 

already have been a GSR to take the post.  

 

Area Finances were a big topic at the Assembly in Minocqua. It seems we have a surplus in the 

Treasury of $20,000 to $30,000. I will try to get clearer information for our District meeting 

next month.  

 

To GSR's: The Area Finance questions are SO important to discuss with your groups. Please 

get the answers back to me before December. The questions are posted in this newsletter, 

Thank you!!! 

 

Old Business  

Open positions 2024 Elections 

LCM’s (B, D, E) – Alt DCM – no nominations. Carried over.  

CPC: Next Steps- Tabled 

GSR/General Service Workshop- Nov 16, Saturday 

District Budget- Cindy went over the current budget and where the balances are at for the year. 

All committee chairs need to submit their budgets so it can be voted on. There are still 4 

committee chairs that need to submit their budgets.  

 

New Business: 

Trevor Stipend Amount-Trevor explained the details of the webmaster budget. Trevor 

explained he used to get a stipend but since the prices of web services went up he no longer 

receives a stipend.  

Update printable meetings: EAA dates, etc. Trevor will make some updates 

Workshop budget question-There are two different line items for budgets. One is for GSR 

workshops, and the other line item is stated as Other Workshop. Is it okay for Jane to spend 

both lines for the workshop? Barry provided some background information on when 

workshops were held and why. Amanda stated that you should be able to spend the money if 

you have it available for both workshops.  

Anyone going to international? Delegate is making a list and hopes to do a meet-up there. – 

Tabled 

Adjournment - A motion to adjourn was made by Trevor and seconded by 

Harold. Motion carried at 3:50 p.m. 

The next District meeting is Sunday November 10, 2024, at Changing Lanes Alano Club, 344 

Broadway St. Wrightstown, WI. 
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Beginning Balance 9/1/2024 8,706.21$         October 13, 2024 District Meeting Report

Contributions Bank Reconciliation

Date District Group Contributions Community First Credit Union

9/30/2024 Design for Living 231.00$             

9/30/2024 Design for Living 141.00$             Beginning balance 8,778.71$         

9/30/2024 Sunrise Meeting Group 19.63$               Deposits 536.63$             

9/30/2024 Genesis Club AA Groups 145.00$             Withdrawals (527.68)$           

Outstanding checks (331.70)$           

Total 8,455.96$         

Balance available to District

Register balance 8,455.96$         

Prudent reserve (500.00)$           

Corrections Literature (1,301.21)$        

Total available to District 6,654.75$         

Petty Cash

Petty cash beginning balance 50.00$               

Petty cash ending balance 50.00$               

Committee Budget Balance (Remaining)

Archives                                 463.97$             

Corrections                           759.05$             

DCM                                       2,222.40$         

Total deposits 536.63$             Grapevine                            820.00$             

Withdrawals Newsletter 208.20$             

Date Check #Expenses (checks/withdrawals) PI 1,497.93$         

9/8/2024 2199 Mike H.-Case of 12x12 Corrections Literature 210.00$            Treasurer 528.55$             

9/8/2024 2200 Jane M.-Fall Confer., Sept. Stipend, & copies 120.00$             Treatment & Acces. 767.50$             

9/8/2024 2201 Susan B.-Hotline cards & Holders 140.28$             BUDGET BALANCE TOTAL (Remaining) 7,267.60$         

9/11/2024 2202 Tom A.- Aug.-Adobe & Microsoft software 22.40$               

9/17/2024 2203 Emmanual Lutheran Church-Oct. District Mtg. Rent 35.00$               *Corrections Literature

9/28/2024 2204 Jodi L.-Case of Big Books 230.00$             Starting Balance 1,280.21$         

9/28/2024 2205 Cindy L.-2 books of stamps 29.20$               

Contributions

 231.00$             

Total withdrawals 786.88$             

Register balance - Month end

Beginning balance 8,706.21$         

Deposits 536.63$             Total deposits 231.00$             

Withdrawals (786.88)$           Withdrawals

Register balance 8,455.96$         210.00$             

Outstanding Checks Total withdrawals 210.00$             

7/14/2024 2194 Jodie L. 72.50$               

9/28/2024 2204 Jodie L. 230.00$             Ending Corrections Literature Balance  $         1,301.21 

9/28/2024 2205 Cindy L. 29.20$               *NOTE - Separate from district balance 

    
Total Outstanding checks 331.70$             

 Cindy L. District 02  Treasurer

District 02 Monthly Financial Report – September 2024
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2024 YTD SEPT. YTD SEPT. 2025
BUDGET SPENT REMAIN DRAFT

Archives 1 Space at Central Office $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00
Kathy M. 2 Miscellaneous $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00

3 Grapevine $28.97 $0.00 $28.97 $0.00
4 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00
5 FVCO Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 Now & Then Subscription $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00
7 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00

$463.97 $0.00 $463.97 $0.00

Corrections 1 Workshop $150.00 $146.84 $3.16 $150.00
Mike H. 2 Conference $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00

3 Office Supply/Travel $100.00 $75.11 $24.89 $100.00
4 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $10.00 $50.00 $60.00
5 BTG P.O. Box, Postage, Supplie $300.00 $219.00 $81.00 $300.00
6 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00

$1210.00 $450.95

DCM 1 Stipend for District Meetings $180.00 $135.00 $45.00 $180.00
Jane M. 2 Printing Expenses $936.00 $347.65 $588.35 $936.00

3 LCM Stipends for District Meetings $360.00 $0.00 $360.00 $360.00
4 LCM Miscellaneous Expenses $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00
5 LCM Meeting Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 Area 74 Literature - (Service Materials $200.00 $90.95 $109.05 $200.00
7 GSR Workshop $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
8 Registration Spring and Fall Conference $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00
9 Banquet Spring and Fall Conference $50.00 $60.00 -$10.00 $60.00

10 Conference Lodging $500.00 $160.00 $340.00 $500.00
11 Gas for Conf/Assem/ACM/Workshops - current $500.00 $20.00 $480.00 $500.00
12 Assembly/ACM 4-Trips ($40.00 Each) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
14 Other Workshop $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
15 Zoom na na na $160.00
16 Tech Fellows Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

$3126.00 $903.60 $2,222.40 $3,296.00

Grapevine 1 Grapevine Subscription for Intergroup $350.00 $0.00 $350.00 $0.00
Patrick R. 2 Postage & Office Supplies $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00

3 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00
4 Additions to Grapevine Library Displa $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00
5 Grapevine Display at Genesis Clu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 Past Grapevines for Distribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 Workshop $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00
8 Electronic Subscription for Grapevine Chairperso $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00
9 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 $0.00

$820.00 $0.00 $820.00 $0.00

Newsletter 1 Postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Digger A. 2 Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 Postage & Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 Software $300.00 $151.80 $148.20 $300.00
5 Postcards, labels & miscellaneous supplie $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
7 Ink $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
8 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$360.00 $151.80 $208.20 $460.00

Public Info 1 Web Service (Maintenance, software upgrades $600.00 $599.00 $1.00 $600.00
Susan B. 2 Pamphlets $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00

3 Postage $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $30.00

4 Meeting List Copies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Outreach $500.00 $333.07 $166.93 $500.00

6 Webmaster Computer $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

8 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00

9 Printing $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $30.00

10 Booth Space at County Fairs $650.00 $0.00 $650.00 $350.00

11 Grapevine Subscriptions (2) $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00

12 Facebook PSA $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $250.00

$2,430.00 $932.07

Treasurer 1 District Rent $420.00 $350.00 $70.00 $420.00
Cindy L. 2 Refreshments $180.00 $127.27 $52.73 $240.00

3 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
4 Miscellaneous Expenses (copies, postage, $200.00 $94.18 $105.82 $200.00
5 Petty cash na na na na
6 P.O. Box Rent $240.00 $0.00 $240.00 $250.00
7 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1,100.00$ $571.45

Treatment 1 Workshop $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00
Jodi L. 2 Zoom Account $160.00 $0.00 $160.00 $0.00

3 Literature - Facility Racks $500.00 $302.50 $197.50 $500.00
4 Office Supplies $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
5 Stipend for District Meetings $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $60.00
6 Stipend for Delegates Workshop $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00
7 ASL for Monthly Speaker Meetings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1070.00 $302.50 $767.50 $910.00

Totals $10,579.97 $3,312.37 $7,267.60 $9,176.00

$528.55 $1,170.00

APPROVED Area 74 District 02 2024 Budget 

$759.05 $1,210.00

$1,497.93 $2,130.00

DISTRICT 02 PROPOSED 2025 BUDGET(Draft #3, will be updated monthly) 



  

A.A. NEWSLETTER SUBSCRIPTIONS 
 

DISTRICT 02 NEWSLETTER: Stay up-to-date on all of the news in District 02. Sign up at district02aa.org 
> newsletter > signup 

NOW & THEN (Monthly Area 74 Newsletter): Stay connected to Area news, information, and more! 
Electronic subscriptions please send a request via email with your contact information to 

area74newsletter@gmail.com  
Hard copy subscriptions $25 for 12 issues mail a check made out to CASH and a completed enrollment 

form to:  
Now & Then 
 PO Box 192 

 Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235   
BOX 4-5-9 (Quarterly Newsletter from the General Service Office):  

This newsletter includes 

• information about AA service 

•  sharing from AA members 

• news about literature   

•  sharing from groups and service committees 

• a calendar of upcoming events  
www.aa.org/box-459 

 

 
 

MEETING MAKERS 
In this new article, each month we will feature a meeting that you maybe haven’t 

attended before. To feature your meeting, please email your request to  
newsletter@district02aa.org 

VIRTUAL   SUNRISE   MEETING 
 

This one-hour meeting is held every morning on Zoom. It meets Monday 

through Friday at 6:30am; Saturday and Sunday at 7am.  

 

This A.A. Group is dedicated to practicing the A.A, Steps & Traditions. 

Find experience, strength, and hope for a strong recovery! 

 

MEETING ID: 908 181 8038 

PASSCODE: 061035 

mailto:area74newsletter@gmail.com
http://www.aa.org/box-459


DISTRICT 02 MEETING AGENDA  

November 10, 2024 – 1:30PM GSR Discussion – 2:00PM Meeting   

Changing Lanes Alano Club – 344 Broadway St – Wrightstown 
  

ZOOM MEETING ID: 875 9555 4987      PASSCODE: 844696 

Open with Serenity Prayer 
- Introductions 
- Housekeeping items: info, etc. 

 
    Twelve Traditions – Tradition 11 long form 

Twelve Concepts – Concept 11 

     
    Review/Accept October Minutes 
 

Secretary's Report 
Treasurer's Report 

 
Committee Reports 

a. GSR's 
b. LCM's – James: LCM-C, Matt: LCM-F, Barry: LCM-A 

c. Archives – Kathy R. 

d. Grapevine - Patrick R. 
e. Corrections – Mike H. 

1. Bridging the gap – Brad N. 

f. Newsletter - Digger A. 
g. Public Information - Susan B. 

1. Webmaster – Trevor F. 

h. Treatment and Accessibilities - Jodi L. 
i. DCM - Jane M. 

 
Old Business:  
       - Available positions > LCM's B,D,E 

- GSR/General service workshop November 16th, Saturday 9am – 3pm 
- ALT DCM 
- District Budget 
- Area finance questions 
- Follow up print meeting list 
- Anyone else going to International? 

 
New Business:  

- Trevor stipend proposal and tech fellows raise? 
- Cindy: DCM overage 
- Moment of Silence: Hawk 

        - Other?  
 
Close with Responsibility Statement  
     
The NEXT District Meeting: Sunday December 8th, First United Methodist Church, 324 E Franklins St, 
Appleton 1:30 GSR Discussion / 2pm District Meeting               

Come on down!!!!  



 
 

2024 District 02 Meeting Schedule 
(Meeting Location is Subject to Change) GSR Roundtable at 1:30 / District Meeting at 2:00 

 

 

 
Jan 14 

Solutions Club Inc. 

 
621 Evans St, Oshkosh 

 

Feb 11 
Changing Lanes Alano Club 

 
344 Broadway St, Wrightstown 

 

Mar 10 
Genesis Club 

 
1213 N Appleton St, Appleton 

 

Apr 14 
Solutions Club Inc. 

 
621 Evans St, Oshkosh 

May 5 
Early due to 
Mothers Day 

St Mark's Church 

 
140 S Green Bay Rd, Neenah 

 

Jun 9 
Prince of Peace Lutheran Church 

 
2330 E Calumet, Appleton 

 

Jul 14 
Solutions Club Inc 

 
621 Evans St, Oshkosh 

 
Aug 11 

St Paul Catholic Church 

 
410 Wallace St, Combined Locks 

 
Sep 8 

Peace United Methodist Church 

 
2300 W Wisconsin Ave, Kaukauna 

 

Oct 13 
Emmanuel Lutheran Church 

 
349 N Main Street, Seymour 

 

Nov 10 
Changing Lanes Alano Club 

 
344 Broadway St, Wrightstown 

 
Dec 8 

First United Methodist Church 

 
325 E Franklin St, Appleton 

  



 

  

DISTRICT 02 MEMORIES 

AS PUBLISHED IN THE DISTRICT 02 

NEWSLETTER – NOVEMBER 1988 

TRADITION eleven 

“Our public relations policy is based on attraction rather than promotion; we need 

always maintain personal anonymity at the level of press, radio, and films.” 

 
Tradition Eleven has two separate but related parts. The first, that our public relations policy depends on 

attraction rather than promotion, arose out of the need to inform as many people as possible about help 

available to chronic alcoholics. Our founders knew, as we do, that a hard sell approach generates 

resistance and skepticism among listeners. Early A.A.’s knew too that being in the public eye is hazardous 

to recovering alcoholics, because we tend to be “irresponsible promoters” (12 and 12 page 181). The early 

members decided to let their friends in the press spread the news about hope for recovery from alcoholism. 

Journalists found it newsworthy that early A.A.’s wanted to publicize the program’s principles, but not 

themselves. Many news and magazine articles were published. Then the first A.A.’s scrambled to respond 

to all the inquiries that came rolling in, from alcoholics and medical people. 

The second part of Tradition Eleven, about always maintaining personal anonymity at the level of press, 

radio, and films (TV too today) {ed note: internet and social media}, is an important part of our humility 

and of the sacrificial spirit that builds A.A.’s legacy of unity. Public anonymity helps our own well-being 

and strengthens the A.A. fellowship. 

Personal anonymity at the public level helps guard against our fellowship being embarrassed and 

discredited when someone has a slip and gets drunk again. It also helps us individually to keep our fool 

egos from running amok. Anonymity helps me to keep a shrink wrap on my ego, which otherwise might 

swell to such a degree of emptiness that I’s need a drink to fill it up.  

People I’ve talked to in meetings seem easily confused about what personal anonymity at the public level 

is. This is what it means to me: it does not mean refusing to give my last name and phone number to 

fellow A.A. members who might need or want to keep in touch with me. I tell my own family members, a 

few friends, and my boss and co-workers on a need-to-know basis, that I am a recovering alcoholic. I tell 

anyone I choose personally, if I think there is good reason to do so. What I don’t do is allow my full 

name/or recognizable picture to be published in any magazine, newspaper, book, on radio or TV, as a 

member of A.A. To go public as a member of A.A. is hazardous to our humility. To stay anonymous 

enables us to learn to help others without a lot of fanfare. 

The October1988 Grapevine has three articles at the beginning on the topic of anonymity. There’s also an 

item in the “Around A.A.” section at the back of the magazine about anonymity. It reports that the General 

Service Board of A.A. is focusing on anonymity in several ways because of a rash of anonymity breaks at 

the public level recently. 

You can also read more about this and other traditions in Twelve Steps and Twelve Traditions, Alcoholics 

Anonymous Comes of Age, and Pass it On, the story of Bill Wilson and how the A.A. message reached the 

world. These are all A.A. publications.         

      

Barb G., Appleton 

     
    



  

  
  

 
 

We all have reasons why we come to AA 
The results that we get are the reason we stay 
We know we need help so we started to think 
Those folks may show us ways to control how we drink 
 
But most of come for a specific reason 
We do it because the law needed pleasing 
Or maybe to just get our spouse off our back 
Or on doctor’s advice cause our liver was wacked 
 
Our reason may differ but deep down we knew 
We needed to change as our problems accrue 
The job was in danger, the boss told us so 
“You either get help or you will have to go” 
 
But my reason for coming was not due to health 
Not due to a judge or for fear for my wealth 
I came so that I could my old self re-find 
The man that I was before booze took my mind 
 
A sense of self-loathing was my ticket in 
Caring only for time with my vodka or gin 
Let the world pass me by, I had just given up 
When a thought filled my head, I had just had enough 
 
The family was fearful, afraid I might drown 
A daughter stopped letting her kids come around 
My wife was still with me, but was at her wits end 
As she watched her me continue to slowly descend 
 
I thought back to the time when I had their respect 
A husband, a father, there to always protect 
The children were proud of me, so was my wife 
That was before alcohol took over my life 
 
I wanted to reclaim that man I had been 
He still was there somewhere, though buried within 
I knew by myself I had no way to cope 
The rooms of AA had become my last hope 
 
Some years have gone by and my life sure has changed 
The grandkids come over we’re no longer estranged 
My own kids are once again proud of their Dad 
The wife’s pleased to see the man that she once had 
 
Whenever the thought of drink enters my head 
I quickly recount all my blessings instead 
Removed are those days I spent lonely and glum 
I re-found myself, that’s the reason I come 

  

GRATITUDE 

 

I live in a land of plenty.  

Safe secure and free. 

Free to meet Sunday mornings,  

with people important to me. 

Talking, sharing 

Listening, caring 

All help to lighten the load 

Receiving, believing  

Projecting, protecting 

We’ve all walked the same road. 

In this season of our Thanksgiving. 

I, at the Lord’s table a guest. 

Will take two helpings of gratitude,  

For I have been doubly blessed. 

Like other ordinary people, 

I’ve plenty and family and love. 

But I also have sobriety 

And help from power above. 

 

Written by Dick L. 

Sunday AA White Lake meeting 

November 2015 

 

REASONS WE COME     by Larry R. 



 
 
 
 

          NOVEMBER 2024 

First Friday of the Month, November 1st, Open 

AA Speaker Meeting at 7pm Genesis Club, 1213 

Appleton St, Appleton. Potluck at 6pm, please 

bring a dish to pass! 

Saturday November 2nd A.R.M Gorilla 

Memorial Halloween Bash & Speaker Meeting 

5pm. Prince of Peace Lutheran Church, 2330 E 

Calumet St, Appleton. See flyer in newsletter. 

Saturday November 9th, Attitude of Gratitude 

Intergroup, Prince of Peace Lutheran Church, 

2330 E Calumet St, Appleton. Dinner 6pm, 

Speakers 7pm. Please bring a dish to pass. See 

flyer in newsletter. 

Second Sunday of the Month, November 10th, 

District Meeting at 2pm, Solutions Recovery, 621 

Evans St, Oshkosh. GSR Roundtable 1:30 This is a 

hybrid meeting Meeting ID: 875 9555 4987 

Passcode: 844696 

Second Sunday of the Month, November 10th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 7pm, Potluck at 

6pm, bring a side dish to share, First 

Congregational Church, 724 E South River St, 

Appleton. Hybrid meeting Meeting ID: 897 8011 

3671 Passcode: 027543 

Third Friday of the Month, November 15th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 8pm, Peace 

United Methodist Church, 2300 E Wisconsin 

Ave, Kaukauna. Al-Anon speaker if available. 

Saturday November 16th, GSR/General Service 

Workshop 9am-3pm, St Marks Church, Neenah. 

See flyer in newsletter. 

Last Sunday of the Month, November 24th, Open 

AA Speaker Meeting at 10am, St. Elizabeth 

Hospital, 1506 S Oneida St, Appleton 
 

Last Sunday of the November 24th, Open AA 

Speaker Meeting at 7pm, Solutions Recovery, 621 

Evans St, Oshkosh  

 

 

DECEMBER 2024 

First Friday of the Month, December 6th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 7pm Genesis 

Club, 1213 Appleton St, Appleton. Potluck at 

6pm, please bring a dish to pass! 

Saturday December 7th, 12 Steps of 

Christmas Party, 5-9pm. Hot sandwiches 

provided, potluck sides and desserts. Speaker 

at 7. Solutions Recovery, 621 Evans St, 

Oshkosh. See flyer in newsletter. 

Second Sunday of the Month, December 8th, 

District Meeting at 2pm, First United 

Methodist Church, 325 E Franklin St, 

Appleton. GSR Roundtable 1:30 This is a 

hybrid meeting Meeting ID: 875 9555 4987 

Passcode: 844696 

Second Sunday of the Month, December 8th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 7pm, Potluck at 

6pm, bring a side dish to share, First 

Congregational Church, 724 E South River 

St, Appleton This is a hybrid meeting Meeting 

ID: 897 8011 3671 Passcode: 027543 

Saturday December 14th, Appleton 

Intergroup, St Pius X Catholic Church, 500 W 

Marquette St, Appleton. Doors open at 5, 

dinner at 6, speakers at 7. See flyer in 

newsletter. 

Third Friday of the Month, December 20th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 8pm, Peace 

United Methodist Church, 2300 E Wisconsin 

Ave, Kaukauna Al-Anon speaker if available. 

Last Sunday of the Month, December 29th, 

Open AA Speaker Meeting at 10am, St. 

Elizabeth Hospital, 1506 S Oneida St, 

Appleton 

Last Sunday of the December 29th, Open AA 

Speaker Meeting at 7pm, Solutions Recovery, 

621 Evans St, Oshkosh  
 
 
 
 



District 02 Committee Information 

ARCHIVES COMMITTEE: Responsible for the collection 

and care of archival documents and items for the District. 

Chairperson: Kathy R. archives@district02aa.org 

 

CORRECTIONS COMMITTEE: Provides coordination 

and support for groups and individuals wishing to carry the 

message to alcoholics in jails and prisons within the District. 

Chairperson: Mike H. corrections@district02aa.org 

Bridging the Gap: Brad N. corrections@district02aa.org 

 

GRAPEVINE COMMITTEE: Relays information about 

the Grapevine magazine and other materials to the individual 

groups via their Grapevine Representatives (GVR’s). 

Chairperson: Patrick R. grapevine@district02aa.org 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE: Provides 

information about AA to the general public and is also 

responsible for the District 02 website. 

Chairperson: Susan B. publicinfo@district02aa.org 

 

NEWSLETTER COMMITTEE: Medium for 

communication of District 02 business and events to the 

groups, GSR’s, and individual members. 

Chairperson: Digger A. newsletter@district02aa.org 

 

TREATMENT & ACCESSIBILITIES COMMITTEE: 

Provides coordination and support for groups and individuals 

wishing to carry the message to clients in treatment facilities 

within District 02. 

Chairperson: Jodi L. tfc@district02aa.org 

 

OTHER DISTRICT CONTACTS 

DCM – Jane M. dcm@district02aa.org 

Secretary – Karla K. secretary@district02aa.org 

Treasurer – Cindy L. treasurer@district02aa.org 

Webmaster – Trevor F. support@district02aa.org 

District 02 Website  www.district02aa.org 

Area 74 Website www.area74.org 
  

CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

General Service Board 

James A Farley Station 

PO Box 2407 
New York, NY 10116-2407 

212-870-3023 
 

District 02 Treasury 
PO Box 2632 

Appleton, WI 54912 
 

Area 74 Treasury 
813 E Harrison St 

Appleton, WI 54915 
 

Fox Valley Central Office 
1528 N Ballard Rd Suite 16 

Appleton, WI 54911 

920-997-0221 

 

 
 

OTHER INFORMATION 

 
Oshkosh Helpline 

920-410-4620 
 

Now and Then 
(Area 74 Newsletter) 

PO Box 192 
Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE QUESTIONS 
Define Reimbursement 
The Area 74 Finance Committee is seeking guidance on a few items. We ask that you share your voice with your home 
group General Service Representative, District Committee Member or any area standing committee chair or Area 74 
Officer. 
1.Should Area 74 reimburse expenses incurred by Officers and Committee Chairs prior to the day of the event? 

• Yes 

• No 

• Only in case of financial need. 

Please note: Historically the practice of reimbursements prior to an event is rare to the best of our collective 
knowledge. This would set a new precedent if we choose this new practice.  
A precedent is defined as an earlier event or action that is regarded as an example or guide to be considered in 
subsequent similar circumstances. 

• If Area 74 adopts the practice of reimbursements prior to an event. Do we need a policy in place that if the 

Officer or Chair could not attend, to pay back the reimbursement to the area? 

2.Should Area 74 reimburse Conference Banquet expenses for Officers and Standing Committee Chairs? 

• Yes 

• No 

Only in case of financial need 

Committee stated purpose. 
Should each Committee layout a yearly stated purpose (List of activities for the year that specifically shows what the 
committee expenses are for)? 

• Yes 

• No 

Should Area 74 fully reimburse all meal expenses for Officers and Chairs while attending Area 74 service event? 

• Yes 

• No 

Should Area 74 provide a meal stipend for Officers and Chairs while attending Area 74 service event? (example $5.00 
breakfast, $10 Lunch, $15 Dinner) 

• Yes 

• No 

Should there be a maximum allowed reimbursements for meals while attending Area 74 service event? (example $50 
for the whole weekend) 

• Yes 

• No 
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